September 27, 2024, Board of Directors of the Company had made allotment of convertible warrants on preferential 

basis to promoters and non-promoters on May 08, 2025. 

Further, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company today on December 24, 2025, 

considered and approved the conversion of 52,41,000 (Fifty-Two Lakhs Forty-One Thousand Only) warrants 

convertible into 52,41,000 (Fifty-Two Lakhs Forty-One Thousand Only) equity shares of *face value of ₹ 10/- each 

including premium of Rs. 23/-, upon receipt of an amount aggregating to ₹ 12,97,14,750 (being 75% of the issue price 

per warrant) from the allottees (mentioned in Annexure – I) pursuant to the exercise of their right of conversion

[...]

Kishore Bhagat (Promoter), 2,49,000 of Rekha Bhagat (Promoter) and 21,57,000 warrants of non-promoters 

(public) remain pending for conversion. 

Pursuant to the conversion, the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company stands increased 

to ₹ 20,62,90,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Crores Sixty-Two Lakhs Ninety Thousand only) consisting of 2,06,29,000 

(Two Crores Six Lakhs Twenty-Nine Thousand only) fully paid-up Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each. The new equity 

shares so allotted shall rank pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) is provided in 'Annexure II'. The meeting started at 10:00 A.M.

[...]

2 Rekha Bhagat 

3 Pushpa Bhaju 

4 Sandhya Shukla 

5 Pradeep Sutodiya 

5 
Number of Allottees 

5 (Five)  

Post allotment of securities  

i. Outcome of the subscription Upon allotment of shares, the post allotment paid up capital stands at 

(a) ₹ 20,62,90,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Crores Sixty-Two Lakhs Ninety 

Thousand only) consisting of 2,06,29,000 (Two Crores Six Lakhs 

Twenty-Nine Thousand only) fully paid-up Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each. 

Bifurcation as follows: 

(b) Existing Share Capital- 1,53,88,000 equity shares of face value ₹10/- 

per share aggregating to ₹ 15,38,80,000/- 

6  
(b) Equity Share Capital added upon Conversion of warrants-